S E L F - C L I N C H I N G
S TA N D O F F S
Revised 608
SO-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
SELF-CLINCHING STANDOFFS
These standoffs, which use the proven self-clinching design,
install with a squeeze in punched or drilled round holes – and
become permanently mounted in the thin sheet.

Code
Finish
Part Number Designation
– –
Always look for the
“One or Two Groove”
trademarks to be
sure you are getting
genuine PEM® brand
standoffs. On actual
parts, location of
grooves on barrel
may be different
than shown in photo.
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SO-3
HL
D
BC
TYPES SO, SOA, SOS THRU-HOLE THREADED STANDOFFS
  Min.  B
 Thread Sheet
Hole Size Counter- C H Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness In Sheet Bore Dia. -0.13 Nom. Hole C/L
   +0.08 ±0.13   To Edge
 M3 1.02 4.22 3.2 4.2 4.8 6
 3.5M3 1.02 5.41 3.2 5.39 6.4 6.8
 M3.5 1.02 5.41 3.9 5.39 6.4 6.8
 M4 1.27 7.14 4.8 7.12 7.9 8
 M5 1.27 7.14 5.35 7.12 7.9 8
M
E
T
R
I
C
(1) Standoffs with thread code 3.5M3 offer greater wall thickness for thread size M3.
(N/A)  Not Available.
Please contact your local PEM® distributor for availability, minimum quantity, and pricing information.
THREAD SIZE AND LENGTH SELECTION DATA
All dimensions are in millimeters.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
GENERAL DIMENSIONAL DATA
H
C
F
L
TYPES BSO, BSOA, BSOS BLIND THREADED STANDOFFS
  Min. Hole Size   Min. Dist.
 Thread Sheet In Sheet C H Hole C/L
 Code Thickness +0.08 -0.13 Nom. To Edge
 M3 1.02 4.22 4.2 4.8 6
 3.5M3 1.02 5.41 5.39 6.4 6.8
 M3.5 1.02 5.41 5.39 6.4 6.8
 M4 1.27 7.14 7.12 7.9 8
 M5 1.27 7.14 7.12 7.9 8
M
E
T
R
I
C
All dimensions are in millimeters.
GENERAL DIMENSIONAL DATA
THREAD SIZE AND LENGTH SELECTION DATA
All dimensions are in millimeters.
M

 DSO • •     •    •
 DSOS •    •   •    •
  Part Number Codes For Finishes     ZI None None
(5) Where applicable.
(6) See PEM Technical Support section of our web site for related plating standards and specifications.
(7) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SO-7
PUNCH
ANVIL
REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANVIL
FOR SHEETS BELOW .032” / 0.81MM
A
“L” Min.
B
120˚
Types SO, SOS, SOA, SO4, BSO, BSOS, BSOA, and
BSO4
1. Punch or drill properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not
perform any secondary operation such as deburring.
2. Insert standoff through mounting hole of sheet and into anvil as
shown in drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the sheet.
Drawing at right shows suggested tooling for applying these
forces.
For best results we recommend using a PEMSERTER® press for either manual or
automatic installation of PEM standoffs. For more information on our line of presses
call 1-800-523-5321, or check our web site.
PEMSERTER ® PRESSES
C
“L” Min.
PUNCH
ANVIL
+.004” / 0.1 mm
+.007” / 0.18 mm
Types TSO, TSOS, and TSOA
1. Punch or drill properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not
perform any secondary operation such as deburring.
2. Insert standoff through mounting hole of sheet and into anvil
as shown in drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the
sheet. Drawing at right shows required installation anvil for
sheet thickness of .025” to .032” / 0.63 to 0.81 mm.
 A chamfered anvil is not required for sheets over .032” /
0.81 mm.
INSTALLATION
Types DSO and DSOS
1. Provide the correct diameter mounting hole.
2. Do not perform any secondary operations such as deburring.
3. Insert fastener through mounting hole and into anvil as shown in
drawing at right.
4.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough squeezing
force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the sheet.
PUNCH
ANVIL
.169” - .172” /
4.3 mm - 4.4 mm
.280” / 7 mm
Min.
                           Anvil Dimensions
Standoff “C”
A B
Dimensions
 4.19 4.24 - 4.32 4.75 - 4.93
 5.39 5.41 - 5.49 6.35 - 6.53
All dimensions are in millimeters.
SO-8